turbine for the firm peak energy and for the capacity through the alternative thermal

method. The unit cost of the alternative thermal is derived based on US$ 660/kW and

US¢11.73/kWh. The rest of the energy is estimated by the peak energy cost of the

rainy season from the Long Run Marginal Cost (LRMC) of US$0.015/kWh, which is

estimated by the ADB study in 1998. The economic benefit is derived by the capacity

cost multiplied by the installed capacity (44.8 MW) and by the energy cost multiplied

by the Project’s output (47.3 GWh/year).

43. The result indicates a high viability of the development of the Kulekhani III

Hydropower Project by the net benefit of US$ 23.8 million at a discount rate of 10%

and the EIRR of 15.3%, which is higher than the opportunity cost in Nepal (10%).

44. The emission benefit is applied to the Project. The value of US$20 per ton is adopted

as the emission penalty of CO2, recommended by the World Bank. As a result of the

economic analysis on emission benefit of CO2, the EIRR is obtained at 16.0%.

The sensitivity analysis on the construction cost and fuel price is carried out for the

case without emission benefit.

Items Fuel Cost +10% Base Fuel Cost –10%

Construction Cost –10% 18.5% 17.8% 17.2%

Base 15.9% 15.3% 14.7%

Construction Cost +10% 13.9% 13.4% 12.9%

In addition, the case with a construction delay for one year by extending the

construction period is examined and the EIRR is obtained at 14.0%.

Final Report   Executive Summary

JICA KULEKHANI III HPP S - 20 February 2003

The results of the sensitivity analyses show that the EIRR, for the worst case of the

construction cost with 10% up, and the fuel cost with 10% down, exceeds the 10%

value of the opportunity cost of the capital.

Financial Evaluation

[…]

commencement of the construction and the power generation of the Project are to be

June 2004 and November 2007. The earning capability of the Project against the

capital investment indicated by the FIRR of 5.0% is low. This value shows that even

though the Project benefit is worth for the national economy compared to the project

cost, the implementation of the Project is burdensome for the NEA in terms of finance.

Therefore, the application of the subsidiary support for the Project from the

Government is proposed in order to relax the burdensome led by the Project. The

on-lent interest from Government to NEA is 10.25 % at present.

There ought to be several ways for the Government to support NEA including

provision of a subsidized loan. Utilizing a soft loan from a donor country for the

subsidized Project financing should be one of opportunities for the Government to

realize it, which will allow marginal burden.

47. The sensitivity analysis of FIRR is carried out through examining the change of FIRR

value varying the revenue and cost of the Project. The revenue and cost are assumed to

change by 10%, and the resulted FIRR change is shown as follows:

Items Revenue +10% Base Revenue –10%

Construction Cost –10% 6.2% 5.5% 4.8%

Base 5.6% 5.0% 4.3%

Construction Cost +10% 5.1% 4.5% 3.8%

The lowest FIRR value is 3.8% with a 10% increase in cost and a 10% decrease in

revenue. The case of the construction delay for one year by extending the construction

period resulted in a FIRR of 5.0%. Influence of the construction time extension is not

significant to the FIRR calculation.

48. Loan repayability analysis is conducted to articulate the basic financial viability with a

Final Report   Executive Summary

JICA KULEKHANI III HPP S - 21 February 2003